

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA**

THOMAS GRAY SKIPPER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE
SERVICE; et al.,

Defendants,

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,

Defendant-Intervenor.

Case No. 1:21-CV-00094-JB-B

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	1
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	2
INTRODUCTION	2
LEGAL BACKGROUND	3
I. Endangered Species Act.....	3
A. Listing of threatened or endangered species	3
B. Critical habitat designation.....	4
C. Consultation.....	5
D. Citizen suits	5
II. Regulatory Flexibility Act.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
I. Listing of the Black Pinesnake Under the Endangered Species Act.....	7
II. Designation of Critical Habitat.....	7
A. Designation of Units 7 and 8 as “occupied”.....	8
B. Economic impacts analysis	9
C. The Service’s certification under RFA, 5 U.S.C. § 605(b)	10
III. This Lawsuit.....	10
STANDING	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	15
I. The Record Does Not Support the Service’s Conclusion That Units 7 and 8 Were Within the Geographical Area Occupied By the Pinesnake At the Time of Listing.....	15
A. Isolated sightings are inadequate as a matter of law to establish occupation.....	15
B. The Service unlawfully attempts to short-circuit the distinction between “occupied” and “unoccupied” critical habitat	18
C. Alternatively, the record does not support the Service’s conclusion that the entire areas designated as Units 7 and 8 were occupied.....	19

II. The Service Failed To Follow the ESA’s Categorical Requirement To Take Into Consideration Economic and Other Impacts Before Designating Critical Habitat..... 19

 A. The Service violated the ESA by excluding the coextensive costs of the designation..... 20

 B. The co-extensive approach more accurately analyzes how a critical habitat designation affects property owners..... 22

 C. Even if the baseline approach were proper, the Service still failed to properly analyze the costs of designating critical habitat for the pinesnake..... 24

III. The Service Acted Arbitrarily and Abused Its Discretion in Deciding Not To Exclude Private Lands Within Units 7 and 8 from the Designation 26

IV. The Service Erred as a Matter of Law by Failing To Conduct a Final Regulatory Flexibility Analysis for the Critical Habitat Designation..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010)	5, 16, 18, 19
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	5, 20
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 1253 (N.D. Ala. 2018).....	14
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Cal. Cattlemen’s Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 282 (D.D.C. 2018).....	28, 29
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	15
<i>Fla. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , (11th Cir. 2008).....	13, 14
<i>Gonzalez v. Reno</i> , 212 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993).....	15
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	27
<i>Legal Envntl. Assistance Found., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 118 F.3d 1467 (11th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15, 24
<i>N. Carolina Fisheries Ass’n, Inc. v. Daley</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 647 (E.D. Va. 1997)	29

N.C. Fisheries Ass’n, Inc. v. Daley,
27 F. Supp. 2d 650 (E.D. Va. 1998)7, 30

N.M. Cattle Growers Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
248 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001) *passim*

N.M. Farm & Livestock Bureau v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
952 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2020) *passim*

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Dept. of Labor,
812 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 2016)15, 24

Otay Mesa Prop., L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
344 F. Supp. 3d 355 (D.D.C. 2018)16

Otay Mesa Prop., L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
646 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2011)4, 16, 18

Sierra Club v. Salazar,
177 F. Supp. 3d 512 (D.D.C. 2016)27

Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.,
964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020)11, 12

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996).....14

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)..... *passim*

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 6013, 6

5 U.S.C. § 601(3)6

5 U.S.C. § 601(6)6

5 U.S.C. § 603(a)6

5 U.S.C. § 6046, 30

5 U.S.C. § 605(b)6, 10

5 U.S.C. § 608(b)6

5 U.S.C. § 6106

5 U.S.C. § 611(a)6

5 U.S.C. § 611(a)(1).....14

5 U.S.C. § 611(a)(4).....7, 30

5 U.S.C. § 706.....3

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....14, 19, 30

15 U.S.C. § 632(a)(2)(A)6

16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A).....4, 15

16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i).....4

16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(ii).....5, 19

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)3

16 U.S.C. § 1532(20)3

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)3

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)4

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)(i)21

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2) *passim*

16 U.S.C. § 1533(d)3

16 U.S.C. § 1540.....3

16 U.S.C. § 1536.....5

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....5, 29

16 U.S.C. § 1540(a)(1).....25

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)5

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(2)(C)10

Regulations

13 C.F.R. § 121.2016, 11

50 C.F.R. § 17.33

50 C.F.R. § 17.427, 25

50 C.F.R. § 402.0221

50 C.F.R. § 424.0215

50 C.F.R. § 17.313

50 C.F.R. § 17.713

Rules of Court

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)14

Civ. L.R. 56.....1

Civ. L.R. 7..... 1

Other Authorities

78 Fed. Reg. 53,058 (Aug. 28, 2013).....22

80 Fed. Reg. 60,468 (Oct. 6, 2015).....7

81 Fed. Reg. 7214 (Feb. 11, 2016)21

81 Fed. Reg. 7226 (Feb. 11, 2016)3, 23, 27, 28

82 Fed. Reg. 39,160 (Aug. 17, 2017).....28

85 Fed. Reg. 11,238 (Feb. 26, 2020)1

David Sunding, *The Economic Impacts of Critical Habitat Designation*, 6 U. Cal. Giannini Found. Agricultural and Res. Econ. Update 7 (2003).....5

H.R. Rep. No. 97–567.....21

House Agreement to Conference Report on S. 2899 (Oct. 14, 1978) in A Legislative History of the Endangered Species Act of 1973, 1220–21 (U.S GPO 1982).5, 16

Occupy, Webster’s New Twentieth Century Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged (2d ed. 1977)16
